

No. 10-1491

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM Co., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR ENGLITY CORPORATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ARI S. ZYMELMAN
Counsel of Record
F. WHITTEN PETERS
F. GREG BOWMAN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
azymelman@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	5
The Court should rule categorically that the ATS does not allow courts to recognize causes of action based on conduct occurring in territory of foreign sovereigns	5
A. The presumption against extraterritoriality applies categorically in all circumstances	5
B. Extraterritorial ATS claims are an inappropriate vehicle for U.S. courts to adjudicate claims arising in the military context without clear Congressional intent.....	7
C. A categorical rule against extraterritorial application of the ATS is consistent with the obligations of the United States to the international community	15
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010), <i>rev'd</i> <i>Al-Quraishi v. L-3 Services, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>appeal dismissed</i> <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	passim
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	6
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	13
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	13
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1880).....	12

II

Page

Cases—continued:

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....5

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)5, 16

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....15, 16

Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....5

Ibrahim v. Titan Corporation, 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005), *affd in part*, *Saleh v. Titan Corporation*, 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied* 131 S. Ct. 3055 (2011)passim

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950) 12

Lebron v. Rumsfeld, 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 2012 WL 1425145 (June 11, 2012) 12

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)5, 6, 16

New York Central Railroad Co. v. Chisholm, 268 U.S. 29 (1925).....16

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)5

Saleh v. Titan Corporation, 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 3055 (2011).....passim

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 16

United States v. Ali, 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012) 14

United States v. Passaro, 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 1551 (2010)..... 14

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987) 11, 12, 13

Zschernig v. Miller, 389 U.S. 429 (1968)..... 7

III

Page

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Article I 12
U.S. Const. Article II..... 12
10 U.S.C. § 801..... 14
10 U.S.C. § 802..... 14
10 U.S.C. § 948a..... 13
10 U.S.C. § 2734..... 14
18 U.S.C. § 2340..... 13
18 U.S.C. § 2340A..... 13, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2441..... 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3261..... 14
28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note..... 14
28 U.S.C. § 2680..... 13

Miscellaneous:

Allegations of Mistreatment of Iraqi Prisoners:
Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Committee on
Armed Services, 108th Congress (May 7, 2004) 8
